

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SECOND APPEAL NO. 161 of 2024****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2024****In R/SECOND APPEAL NO. 161 of 2024**

=====

PATEL LILABEN W/O AMTHABHAI PRABHUDAS & ANR.**Versus****ISABEN @ ILABEN D/O PATEL AMTHABHAI PRABHUDAS AND W/O
PATEL ISWARBHAI SHIVRAMDAS & ANR.**

=====

Appearance:**JENIL M SHAH(7840) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2****for the Respondent(s) No. 2****MR .B A PATEL(5281) for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP N. BHATT**Date : 04/04/2024****ORAL ORDER**

1. When the matter is called out, learned advocate Mr. B.A. Patel for the respondent No.1 is not present. It is reported that he has filed sick note.

2. Learned Senior Advocate Mr. Mehul Shah appearing for learned advocate Mr. Jenil M. Shah for the appellants submits that the time is granted by the learned Lower Appellate Court vide order dated 05.03.2024 is extended for a period of 30 days by staying the order passed by the learned Lower Appellate Court.

3. Considering the fact that though, the learned advocate Mr. B.A. Patel for the respondent No.1 is appearing on

Caveat but today he is not available as he has filed sick note and on the other hand, the stay which is granted by the trial Court for a period of 30 days is expiring today.

4. Therefore, considering the present situation, the matter is adjourned to **25.04.2024**, for further consideration. The stay granted by the trial Court vide order dated 05.03.2024 is extended till then.

(SANDEEP N. BHATT,J)

SLOCK BAROT